% $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets
   Cash and cash

equivalents 3.12 999,414  3,000,000   -  - 400  3,999,814
Trade and other
receivables  -  -  -  -  - 1,013,258  1,013,258

   999,414  3,000,000   -  - 1,013,658  5,013,072

Financial Liabilities
   Trade and other

payables  -  -  -  -  - 298,011  298,011

   -  -  -  - 298,011  298,011

There has been no change to the Company's exposure to interest rate risk or the manner in which it manages
and measures its risk in the year ended 30 June 2014.

The Company has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the Company's exposure to interest rate risk.  The
percentage change is based on the expected volatility of interest rates using market data and analysts
forecasts.  The analysis shows that if the Company's interest rate was to fluctuate as disclosed below and all
other variables had remained constant, then the interest rate sensitivity impact on the Company's loss after
tax and equity would be as follows:

Notes to the Financial Statements   (continued…)

 Page 72

Note 24.  Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

   (Higher) / Lower (Higher) / Lower

   2014 2013

2014: +1%  (2013: +1%)

13,345  39,998

2014: - 1%  (2013: -1%)

(13,345) (39,998)

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk via the trade and other receivables and trade and other
payables that it holds.  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Company aims to take a conservative position in relation to
foreign currency risk hedging when budgeting for overseas expenditure however; the Company does not have
a policy to hedge overseas payments or receivables as they are highly variable in amount and timing, due to
the reliance on activities carried out by overseas entities and their billing cycle.

[…]

movements, where the Company is required to pay in a currency other than its functional currency.

There has been no change in the manner the Company manages and measures its risk in the year ended
30 June 2014.

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in United States dollars, Euros, and Great British Pounds. Analysis is
conducted on a currency by currency basis using sensitivity variables.

The Company has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk.  The
sensitivity analysis variable is based on the expected overall volatility of the significant currencies, which is
based on management’s assessment of reasonable possible fluctuations taking into consideration movements
over the last 6 months each year and the spot rates at each reporting date.  The analysis shows that if the
Company's exposure to foreign currency risk was to fluctuate as disclosed below and all other variables had
remained constant, then the foreign currency sensitivity impact on the Company's loss after tax and equity
would be as follows:

Notes to the Financial Statements   (continued…)

 Page 73

Note 24.  Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

   (Higher) / Lower (Higher) / Lower

   2014 2013

Cash and cash equivalents
   AUD/GBP: 2014: +3%  (2013: +3%)

31  16,123

AUD/GBP: 2014: -3%  (2013: -3%)

(31) (16,123)

   Trade and other payables
   AUD/USD: 2014: +3%  (2013: +3%)

(1,211) (1,021)

AUD/USD: 2014: -3%   (2013: -3%)

1,211  1,021

AUD/GBP: 2014: +3%  (2013: +3%)

1,323  3,008

AUD/GBP: 2014: -3%   (2013: -3%)

(1,323) 3,008

AUD/EUR: 2014: +3%  (2013: +3%)

70  277

AUD/EUR: 2014: -3%   (2013: -3%)

(70) (277)

Credit Risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk via its cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables.  Credit
risk is the risk that a counter-party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the
Company. To reduce risk exposure for the Company's cash and cash equivalents, it places them with high
credit quality financial institutions.

Historically the Company has had minimal trade and other receivables, with the majority of its funding being
provided via shareholder investment.  Traditionally the Company's trade and other receivables relate to GST